

NO. 07-1628
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PEARL COTTIER and REBECCA THREE STARS,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF MARTIN, et. al.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA, WESTERN DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CITY OF MARTIN, TODD ALEXANDER,
ROD ANDERSON, SCOTT LARSON, DON MOORE, BRAD OTTE,
AND MOLLY RISSE, in their official capacities as members of Martin
City Council; and JANET SPEIDEL, in her official capacity as Finance
Officer of the City of Martin

Ms. Sara Frankenstein
Mr. Donald P. Knudsen
Gunderson, Palmer, Goodsell
& Nelson, LLP
P.O. Box 8045
Rapid City, SD 57709-8045
(605) 342-1078
Attorneys for Appellants
City of Martin, et. al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT AND APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW	
I. Whether the district court erred in finding that plaintiffs satisfied the “totality of the circumstances” in order to find the City in violation of § 2 of the Voting Rights Act	8
II. Whether the district’s remedial proposal is workable, proper, or legally allowed under South Dakota law.....	34
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1a
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>African American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund v. Villa,</u> 54 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1995)	40, 41
<u>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Association v.</u> <u>County of Albany,</u> 289 F.Supp.2d 269 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) ...	38, 40, 41
<u>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine,</u> 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	9
<u>Burton v. City of Belle Glade,</u> 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	34
<u>Cane v. Worcester County, Maryland (Cane I),</u> 35 F.3d 921 (4th Cir. 1994)	49, 57, 58
<u>Cane v. Worcester County, Maryland (Cane II),</u> 59 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1995)	49, 57, 58
<u>Connor v. Finch,</u> 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	35
<u>Cottier v. City of Martin,</u> 445 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2006).....	51
<u>Cousin v. Sundquist,</u> 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998)	2, 57, 58, 59
<u>Davis v. Chiles,</u> 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998).....	50
<u>France v. Pataki,</u> 71 F.Supp.2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	37
<u>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights,</u> 2006 WL 695259 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	61
<u>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights,</u> 223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000)	60, 61

Jeffers v. Tucker, 847 F.Supp. 655 (E.D. Ark. 1994)..... 45

Jenkins v. Manning, 116 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1997) 31, 32

Johnson v. Mortham, 915 F.Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995) 44, 45

Johnson v. Mortham, 926 F.Supp. 1460 (N.D. Fla. 1996) 44

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) 35, 58

Mallory v. Ohio, 38 F.Supp.2d 525
(F.D. Ohio 1997)25, 26, 31, 56, 57, 59, 61, 62

Mallory v. Ohio,173 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 1999) 2, 31, 56, 59, 61, 62

Martin v. Mabus, 700 F.Supp. 327 (S.D. Miss. 1988)..... 59

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 44

National Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People, Inc.
(NAACP) v. City of Niagara Falls, New York, 913 F.Supp. 722
(W.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 11

National Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People, Inc.
(NAACP) v. City of Niagara Falls, New York, 65 F.3d 1002
(2d Cir. 1995) 1, 11

Nipper v. Smith, 39 F.3d 1494
(11th Cir. 1994)(en banc) 2, 34, 50, 55, 56, 56, 62

Puerto Rican Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Gantt,
796 F.Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) 38

Rangel v. Morales, 8 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1993) 21

Reed v. Town of Babylon, 914 F.Supp. 843
 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 11, 12, 25, 30

Solomon v. Liberty County, Florida, 957 F.Supp. 1522
 (N.D. Fla. 1997) 11, 25, 30

Southern Christian Leadership Conf. of Alabama, 56 F.3d 1281
 (11th Cir. 1995) 56, 57

Stabler v. County of Thurston, 129 F.3d
 1015 (8th Cir. 1997).....1, 2, 7, 9, 10-12, 26, 29, 34, 35, 42-45, 62

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30
 (1986) 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 34, 35, 49, 50, 56

United Jewish Orgs. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey,
 430 U.S. 144 (1977) 40, 41

U.S. v. Blaine County, Montana, 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) 18, 19

White v. Regester 412 U.S. 755 (1973) 8

Statutes:

S.D.C.L. §9-2-3..... 54

S.D.C.L. §9-2-4..... 49

S.D.C.L. Chp. 9-8..... 48, 51, 55

S.D.C.L. Chp. 9-9..... 48, 51, 52, 55

S.D.C.L. Chp. 9-10..... 53

S.D.C.L. Chp. 9-11..... 48, 49, 53, 54, 54

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b).....	9
Senate Report, 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 207	9, 32
